

No. 04-1224

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF FEDERAL EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 951,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS

and

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF FEDERAL EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 2152,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
Petitioners

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

WILLIAM E. PERSINA
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 6, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background	3
B. The Authority's Decision	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT BARGAINING PROPOSALS HAVING THE EFFECT OF REQUIRING AN AGENCY TO REMOVE SEVERAL EMPLOYEES FROM THEIR REGULARLY ASSIGNED DUTIES FOR SEVERAL WEEKS, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE THE UNION WITH APPROXIMATELY 10,000 PAGES OF SANITIZED DOCUMENTS, ARE NONNEGOTIABLE BECAUSE THE PROPOSALS AFFECT MANAGEMENT'S RIGHT TO ASSIGN WORK UNDER § 7106(a)(2)(B) OF THE STATUTE.....	13
A. The Authority's Decision Is Both Reasonable and Consistent With Applicable Precedent.....	13
B. The Union's and <i>Amici's</i> Arguments Are Without Merit, and Should Be Rejected	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000 & Supp. I 2001)..... A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Locals 225, 1504, and 3723 v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25
* <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Country Ford Trucks v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
* <i>Department of Defense, Army-Air Force Exchange Service v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 945 (1982)	18
<i>Department of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 991 F.2d 285 (5 th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>National Labor Relations Board Union, Local 6 v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 793 F.2d 371 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Slugocki v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 976 (1987)	4
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page No.

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Ofc. of the Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA, 960 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 25

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

American Federation of Government Employees, Local 446 and U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service, Blue Ridge Parkway, Asheville, N.C., 43 F.L.R.A. 836 (1991) 19

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 2761 and Dep’t of the Army, Army Publ’ns Distribution Ctr., St. Louis, Mo., 32 F.L.R.A. 1006 (1988) 14

Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Wichita Air Capitol Chapter and United States Dep’t of Defense, Nat’l Guard Bureau, Kansas Nat’l Guard, Topeka, Ks., 60 F.L.R.A. 342 (Oct. 22, 2004) 15

* *Illinois Nurses Association and Veterans Administration Medical Center, North Chicago, Ill.*, 27 F.L.R.A. 714 (1987) 12, 21, 22, 23

* *National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 1482 and U.S. Department of Defense, Defense Mapping Agency, Louisville, Ky.*, 39 F.L.R.A. 1169 (1991), vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom. *United States Department of Defense, Defense Mapping Agency, Louisville, Ky. v. FLRA*, 955 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 17

National Treasury Employees Union and Department of Health and Human Services, Social Security Administration, Office of Hearings and Appeals, Fall Church, Va., 47 F.L.R.A. 705 (1993)21, 22

* *National Treasury Employees Union and Internal Revenue Service*, 7 F.L.R.A. 275 (1981) 18

National Treasury Employees Union and U.S. Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office, 53 F.L.R.A. 539 (1997) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>National Treasury Employees Union and U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C., 43 F.L.R.A. 1279 (1992)</i>	19
<i>Patent Office Professional Association and United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, D.C., 47 F.L.R.A. 954 (1993)</i>	19
* <i>Professional Airways Systems Specialists and United States Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, Washington, D.C., 59 F.L.R.A. 25 (2003)</i>	8, 16, 17

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000 & Supp. I 2001).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7106	9, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	13, 14, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(1)	18
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2)	10, 14, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	10, 14, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(4)	13
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(4)(B)	25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7119	25
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	10
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	23
* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	10
5 U.S.C. § 5545(c)(2)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

	Page No.
5 C.F.R. § 550.151 <i>et seq.</i> (2004)	3
5 C.F.R. § 550.153 (2004)	4
